S-5

Edgar Filing: INKTOMI CORP - Form 424B5

7

   DILUTION

   If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted by an
amount equal to the difference between the public offering price and the net
tangible book value per common share after this offering. We calculate net
tangible book value per common share by dividing the net tangible book value
(total assets less intangible assets and total liabilities) by the number of
outstanding common shares.

   Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2001 was $218 million or
approximately $1.69 per share. After the sale of the 12,500,000 shares of common
stock offered by Inktomi at the public offering price of $4.25 per share and
after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our net tangible book value at September 30, 2001 would have been
$268 million or approximately $1.89 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.20 per share to existing shareholders
and an immediate dilution of $2.36 per share to new investors in this offering.
The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   Initial price to public per share.....   $ 4.25
   ------
   Net tangible book value per share as of September 30,
   2001.....  $ 1.69
   ------
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   0.20
   ======
   Net tangible book value per share after the offering.....   1.89
   ------
   Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 2.36
   ======

   The outstanding share information in the table above excludes:

   - 32,071,535 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our stock
   option and stock purchase plans, of which 26,965,942 shares are subject
   to outstanding options; and

   - 1,672,498 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding
   warrants.

   RATIO OF EARNINGS TO COVER FIXED CHARGES

   As we have incurred losses in each of the periods presented below, we had